## **ORDINANCE NO. 19-10**

## BOROUGH OF NORTH PLAINFIELD COUNTY OF SOMERSET STATE OF NEW JERSEY

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND, REVISE AND SUPPLEMENT
THE BOROUGH CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF NORTH PLAINFIELD,
CHAPTER VII ENTITLED, "TRAFFIC,"
SECTION 7-3 ENTITLED,
"PROHIBITED PARKING,"
MOST NOTABLY,
SECTION 7-3.3, ENTITLED
"PARKING PROHIBITED FOR SNOW REMOVAL," SCHEDULE III, "TEMPORARY
NO PARKING FOR SNOW REMOVAL."

**WHEREAS**, the Borough Council of the Borough of North Plainfield, County of Somerset, State of New Jersey believes that it is in the best interest of the Borough to amend, revise and supplement Section 7-3 of the Borough Code of the Borough of North Plainfield, entitled "Prohibited Parking"; and,

**WHEREAS**, the Borough of North Plainfield, County of Somerset, State of New Jersey is authorized by State law to make rules prohibiting on-street parking on certain sections of public roads during certain times within the Borough of North Plainfield; and,

WHEREAS, the County of Somerset passed Ordinance 94-110, an Ordinance Prohibiting Parking on Snow Covered Streets, which prohibits parking of any vehicle on any portion of a County public road, street or highway whenever snow has fallen and the accumulation is such that it covers the public road, street or highway in the County of Somerset until such time after the snow has ceased and until the streets, roads, or highways have been plowed sufficiently to the extent that parking will not interfere with the normal flow of traffic; and,

**WHEREAS**, the Borough of North Plainfield, County of Somerset, State of New Jersey has determined that the public health, welfare and safety is protected by prohibiting the use of

certain on-street parking along certain streets of the Borough of North Plainfield temporarily for snow removal.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED** by the Borough Council of the Borough of North Plainfield, County of Somerset, State of New Jersey that Schedule I of Chapter VII, Section 7-3.3 of the Borough Code of the Borough of North Plainfield, entitled "Temporary No Parking For Snow Removal", is hereby amended, revised and supplemented by prohibiting onstreet parking on the following streets in Schedule I as follows:

## SCHEDULE I TEMPORARY NO PARKING FOR SNOW REMOVAL

In accordance with the provisions of Subsection 7-3.3, no person shall park a vehicle upon any of the following described streets or parts of streets when snow accumulation covers said streets requiring snow removal.

SCHEDULE I, TEMPORARY NO PARKING FOR SNOW REMOVAL			
Name of Street	Sides	Location	
Duer Street	Southwest	From its intersection with the southeasterly sideline of Dupont Street in a southeasterly direction to its intersection with the northwesterly sideline of Craig Place.	
Farragut Road	Northeast	From its intersection with the southeasterly sideline of Mountain Avenue in a southeasterly direction to the intersection with the Plainfield Municipal Boundary.	
Greenbrook Road	<u>Both</u>	From its intersection with Somerset Street westerly to the intersection of Rock Avenue.	
Grove Street	Northeast	From its intersection with the southeasterly sideline of New Jersey Highway Route 22 in a southeasterly direction to the northwesterly sideline of Craig Place.	
Harrison Avenue	Northeast	From its intersection with the southerly sideline of Interhaven Avenue in a southeasterly direction to its intersection with the northwesterly sideline of Greenbrook Road.	
Jefferson Avenue	Southwest	From its intersection with U.S. Highway Route 22 in a southeasterly direction to its intersection with the northwesterly sideline of Greenbrook Road.	

Jennings Lane	Both	Entire Length.
Little Place		From its intersection with the sideline of Malcolm Avenue in a northeasterly direction to its intersection with the sideline of Lot 1-A, Block 159, as shown on the Tax Map of the Borough.
Maple Avenue	Southwest	From its intersection with the northwesterly sideline of Route 22 in a north-westerly direction to its intersection with the municipal boundary line of the Township of Green Brook.
Mountain Avenue	<u>Both</u>	From its intersection with Somerset Street in an easterly direction to the intersection of New Jersey State Highway 22.
Netherwood Avenue	Northeast	From its intersection with the southeasterly sideline of Mountain Avenue in a southeasterly direction to the City of Plainfield Municipal Boundary Line.
North Drive	Both	Entire Length.
Norwood Avenue	Northeast	From its intersection with the southeasterly sideline of Mountain Avenue in a southeasterly direction to its intersection with the City of Plainfield Municipal Boundary Line.
Rock Avenue	<u>Both</u>	From its intersection with the southerly sideline of New Jersey State Highway 22 to the intersection with the Plainfield Municipal Boundary.
Somerset Street	Both	Entire Length.
Stone Street	East	Entire Length.
Vine Street	Northeast	Entire Length.
Watchung Avenue	<u>Both</u>	From its intersection with Interhaven Avenue in a southerly direction to the intersection with the Plainfield Municipal Boundary.
West End Avenue	<u>Both</u>	From its intersection with the southerly sideline of New Jersey State Highway 22 to the intersection with Plainfield Municipal Boundary.
Willow Avenue	Southeast	From its intersection with the northeasterly sideline of West End Avenue in a northeasterly direction to its intersection with the northwesterly sideline of Myrtle Avenue.

	From its intersection with the southeasterly sideline of Interhaven Avenue in a southeasterly direction into its intersection with northwesterly sideline of Greenbrook Road.
--	---

\* Additions in text indicated by underline; deletions by strikeouts.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that:

- 1. Proper signage shall be erected or removed after receipt of any approvals required pursuant to State or County regulations and requirements.
- 2. All ordinances or portions of ordinances that are inconsistent with this Ordinance shall be repealed as to their inconsistencies only.
- 3. If any provision or paragraph of this Ordinance shall be held invalid by any court of competent jurisdiction, the same shall not affect the other provisions or paragraphs of this Ordinance, except so far as the provision or paragraph so declared invalid shall be separable from the remainder or any portion thereof.
- 4. This Ordinance shall take effect, after final passage, twenty (20) days following action or inaction by the Mayor as provided by law or an override of a mayoral veto by the Council, whichever is applicable and publication in accordance with law, unless a resolution is adopted, pursuant to *N.J.S.A.* 40:69A-181(b), declaring an emergency and providing that this Ordinance shall take effect at an earlier date.

INTRODUCED: November 18, 2019 PASSED: November 18, 2019 PUBLISHED: December 20, 2019 ADOPTED: January 13, 2020

ROLL CALL: AYES: Corzo, La Ronde, Merrill, Miller, Schaefer, Singleterry, Stabile

NAYS: None ABSTAIN: None ABSENT: None

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR: Yes xxx No

The above is a true copy of the Ordinance adopted by the Borough of North Plainfield on 13 January, 2020.

ATTEST:	BOROUGH OF NORTH PLAINFIELD
Richard K. Phoenix, RMC	Frank A. "Skip" Stabile, Jr., Council President
Borough Clerk	-
Borough of North Plainfield	Date signed: 13 January, 2019
Date signed: 13 January, 2019	
Michael Giordano, Mayor	
Date signed:13 January, 2019	